504377371 05/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4424066

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMPUTATIONAL DYNAMICS LIMITED	01/16/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMINOX LIMITED
Street Address:	THE OLD COURTHOUSE
Internal Address:	24 MARKET STREET
City:	GAINSBOROUGH
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	DN21 2BE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14784021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (971)271-8021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9712718020

Email:burrus@mccrus.comCorrespondent Name:MCCOY RUSSELL LLPAddress Line 1:806 SW BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LSG15334PCTUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAILEY BURRUS
SIGNATURE:	/Kailey Burrus/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Computational Dynamics to Eminox (as filed) 5-22-17#page1.tif source=Computational Dynamics to Eminox (as filed) 5-22-17#page2.tif

PATENT 504377371 REEL: 042521 FRAME: 0091

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS Company to Company

WHEREAS, COMPUTATIONAL DYNAMICS LIMITED, having a registered address at 200 Shepherds Bush Road, London W6 7NL (Hereafter "Assignor") and EMINOX LIMITED, having a registered address at The Old Court House, 24 Market Street, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire DN21 2BE (hereinafter "Assignee") (individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties")

Hereby,

(i) Acknowledge they have entered into certain agreements (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreements") which set forth certain rights, limitations and obligations regarding inventions developed by or among Parties, and/or Intellectual Property owned by one or both of the Parties and the Parties agree that the terms of the Agreements apply to any and all inventions; then for good and valuable consideration, Assignor now and hereby, effective Nunc Pro Tunc on the filling date of the below identified patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s), assigns, self and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, (including all priority rights), title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the following identified patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s) which are disclosed in the application for Letters Patent or granted patent, littled:

Patent Application Title: Reductant Injection in an Exhaust System US Patent App'l No. 14/784,021, filed Oct. 12, 2015 and United Kingdom Patent App'l No. 1308688.1

and in and to said application or granted patents and all applications claiming priority to said application or granted patent, including, without limitation, and all divisional, continuing substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions:

(II) Agree that undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the inventions and the history thereof for alding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the inventions and for veating title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Notwithstanding any other term or condition in this Assignment, Assignee shall not be permitted under any circumstance (regardless of whether Assignee obtains one or more patents on the inventions) to prohibit, condition, charge a royalty or license fee for, or otherwise affect: (a) Assignor's or Assignor's affiliated companies' development, commercialization, or other use of any CD-adapco software, including (but not limited to) the STAR-CCM+ software (collectively, "CD-adapco Software"); (b) one or more third party's development, commercialization, or other use of the CD-adapco Software; (c) Assignor's or Assignor's affiliated companies' providing engineering services to third parties without using any confidential information of Assigner and/or CD-adapco, to other third parties without using any confidential information of Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 042521 FRAME: 0092

COMPUTATIONAL DYNAMICS LIMITED	
Signature(s) 14 Par > Marror	<u>4. 22.2/ </u>
Name(s) <u>Ros/W. Hyrk/Cock</u> ,	Mason www.
This C/C/C	C (40)
Date	Filial 3
EMINOX LIMITED	
Signature(s)	
Name(s) NICK AYSKS	
THE DIRECTOR	*
Date 23/01/17	

PATENT REEL: 042521 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 05/22/2017